

D.C. LAW 1-82

In the Council of the District of Columbia

September 14, 1976

To provide additional revenue for the District of Columbia, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
That this act may be cited as the "License Fees and Charges Act of 1976".

Title I -- BUSINESS LICENSES

Sec. 101. (a) Paragraph (a) of section 5 of the Act entitled "An Act to regulate and license pawnbrokers in the District of Columbia", approved August 6, 1956 (D.C. Code, sec. 2-2005) is amended by striking out "\$500" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$800".

(b) Paragraph (a) of section 6 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 2-2006) is amended by striking out "\$250" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$350".

Sec. 102. Section 2 of the Act entitled "An Act to regulate the erection, hanging, placing, painting, display and maintenance of outdoor signs and other forms of exterior

advertising within the District of Columbia", approved March 3, 1931 (46 Stat. 1486, D.C. Code, sec. 1-232) is amended by striking the figure "\$5" wherever it appears and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$14".

Sec. 103. Section 1 of the Act entitled "An Act to create a revenue in the District of Columbia by levying a tax upon all dogs therein, to make such dogs personal property and for other purposes", approved June 19, 1878 (20 Stat. 173, D.C. Code, sec. 47-2001) is amended by striking the figure "\$3" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$3".

Sec. 104. (a) Paragraph 42 of section 7 of the Act entitled "An Act making appropriations to provide for the expenses of the government of the District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and three and for other purposes", approved July 1, 1902 (32 Stat. 590, D.C. Code, sec. 47-2101) is further amended by striking the figure "\$100" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$500".

(b) Paragraph 8 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2303) is amended by striking the figure "\$12" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$47".

(c) Paragraph 9 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2309) is amended by striking the figure "\$5" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$222".

(d) Paragraph 10 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2310) is amended to read as follows:

"(10) Owners or managers of barber shops, beauty parlors, beauty salons, vanity shops, or shingle shops, by whatsoever name called, where hair cutting, hair-dressing, hair dyeing, manicuring, and kindred acts are practiced shall pay a license fee of \$30 per annum. In addition, any person who independently leases, rents, or is otherwise authorized to occupy a barber shop chair or a beauty shop booth from the owner of any such shop or establishment shall pay a license fee of \$30 per annum for each such chair or booth so leased, rented or otherwise occupied."

(e) Paragraph 11 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2311) is amended by striking the figure "\$5" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$300".

(f) Paragraph 12 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2312) is amended by striking the figure "\$5" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$152".

(g) Paragraph 14 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2314) is amended to read as follows:

"(14) (a) Owners or managers of establishments where gasoline or oils of like grade are sold shall pay a license fee of \$17 per annum for each pump used in dispensing said gasoline or oils.

"(b) Owners or managers of establishments where kerosene, oils, or gasoline of like grade are stored underground shall pay a license fee of \$80 per annum, and where such like grade kerosene, oils, or gasoline are stored in above-ground tanks the license fee shall be \$94 per annum.

"(c) Owners or managers of establishments where kerosene or like grade is kept for sale shall pay a license fee of \$19 per annum, and where oil or grease of like grade is kept for sale, the license fee shall be \$30 per annum, and where coal is kept for sale, the license fee shall be \$94 per annum, and where kerosene, gasoline, or oil is sold through a metering device, the license fee shall be \$64 per annum.

"(d) Owners or managers of establishments where fireworks are stored or are kept for sale at wholesale or at both wholesale and retail shall pay a license fee of \$760. Owners or managers of establishments where fireworks are kept for sale at retail shall pay a license fee of \$100.

"(e) Owners or managers of establishments where explosives of any kind, including ammunition but excluding fireworks, are stored or are kept for sale at wholesale or at both wholesale and retail shall pay a license fee of \$760. Owners or managers of establishments where explosives of any kind, including ammunition but excluding fireworks, are kept for sale at retail shall pay a license fee of \$47.

"(5) No license shall be issued under this section without the approval of the Fire Marshall of the District of Columbia."

(h) Paragraph 15 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2315) is amended by striking the figure "\$5" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$50".

(i) Paragraph 17 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2317) is amended to read as follows:

(1) Subparagraph (a) of such paragraph is amended by striking the figure "\$18" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$94".

(2) Subparagraph (b) of such paragraph is amended by striking the figure "3 5" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$30".

(3) Subparagraph (c) of such paragraph is amended by striking the figure "\$5" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$11".

(j) Paragraph 18 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2318) is amended as follows:

(1) Subparagraph (a) of such paragraph is amended by striking the figure "\$75" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$238".

(2) Subparagraph (b) of such paragraph is amended by striking the figure "\$10" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$17".

(k) Paragraph 19 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2319) is amended by striking the figure "\$2" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$8".

(l) Paragraph 20 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2320) is amended as follows:

(1) Subparagraph (a) of such paragraph is repealed.

(2) Subparagraph (b) of such paragraph is redesignated subparagraph (a), and is amended by striking the figure "\$30" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$45".

(3) Subparagraph (c) of such paragraph is redesignated subparagraph (b), and is amended by inserting after the phrase "or entertainments of any description", the words "including theatrical or dramatic performances of any kind". Such subparagraph is further amended by striking the figure "\$8" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$50".

(m) Paragraph 21 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2321) is amended by striking the figure "\$12" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$39".

(n) Paragraph 23 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2323) is amended as follows:

(1) Subparagraph (a) of such paragraph is amended by striking the figure "\$5" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$17".

(2) Subparagraph (b) of such paragraph is amended by striking the figure "\$65" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$208".

(o) Paragraph 24 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2324) is amended by striking the figure "\$15" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$319".

(p) Paragraph 25 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2325) is amended to read as follows:

"Proprietors or owners of a circus transported by railroad into the District of Columbia shall pay a license fee of \$19.00 per day for each car load of circus equipment, and proprietors or owners of any circus transported by wagons or motor-trucks into the District of Columbia shall pay a license tax of \$14.00 per day for each motor-truck load or wagon load of circus equipment, but not to exceed \$875.00 per day."

(g) Paragraph 26 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2326) is amended by striking the figure "\$35" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$158".

(E) Paragraph 27 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2327) is amended to read as follows:

"(a) Commission merchants dealing in food or food products shall pay a license fee of \$645 per annum.

"(b) Owners or managers of bakeries, bottling establishments, candy-manufacturing establishments, grocery stores, marine products or fish sold at retail, meat shops, and market stands handling food or food products shall pay a license fee of \$111 per annum: Provided, That if any licensee hereunder shall conduct upon the same premises more than one of the callings herein listed, no additional fee shall be required.

"(c) Owners or managers of delicatessens, ice cream parlors, soda fountains, or soft-drink establishments shall pay a license fee of \$133 per annum: Provided, That if any licensee hereunder shall conduct upon the same premises more than one of the callings herein listed, or listed in subparagraph (b) of this section, no additional fee shall be required.

"(d) Owners or managers of ice cream manufacturing establishments shall pay a license fee of \$1050 per annum:

Provided, That if any licensee hereunder shall conduct upon the same premises more than one of the callings listed in subparagraphs (b) and (c) herein, no additional fee shall be required.

"(e) (1) Owners or managers of restaurants or private clubs shall pay a license fee based upon seating capacity as follows:

- | | |
|--------------------------|------------------|
| "(A) 0-10 seats - | \$133 per annum |
| (B) 11-50 seats - | \$166 per annum |
| (C) 51-100 seats - | \$199 per annum |
| (D) 101 seats and over - | \$232 per annum. |

Within the meaning of this subparagraph a restaurant shall be any place where food or refreshments are served to transient customers to be eaten on the premises where sold.

"(2) Licenses to operate restaurants or cafeterias in the District of Columbia Public Schools shall be issued at no charge to the Board of Education.

"(3) If any licensee hereunder shall conduct upon the same premises more than one of the callings listed in subparagraphs (b) and (c) herein, no additional fee shall be required.

"(f) Wholesale dealers in fish or other marine products shall pay a license fee of \$429 per annum.

"(g) Owners or managers of dairies shall pay a license fee of \$3,300 per annum.

"(h) All dealers in food or food products not listed herein, or elsewhere in this act shall pay a license fee of \$111 per annum."

(s) Paragraph 32 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2332) is amended by striking the figure "\$5" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$300".

(t) Paragraph 34 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2334) is amended by striking the figure "\$5" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$30".

(u) Paragraph 35 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2335) is amended by striking the figure "\$5" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$54".

(v) Paragraph 37 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2337) is amended by striking the words "five dollars" inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$158".

(w) Paragraph 38 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2338) is amended by striking the figure "\$10" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$28".

(x) Paragraph 40 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2340) is amended by striking the figure "\$50" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$300".

(y) Subparagraph (a) of paragraph 41 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2341) is amended by striking the figure "\$100" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$150".

(z) Paragraph 43 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2342) is amended by striking the figure "\$250" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$550".

(aa) Paragraph 36 of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2336) is amended to read as follows:

"No person shall sell any article, merchandise, or food or anything whatever, excepting newspapers sold at large and not from a fixed location, upon the public streets, or from public space in the District of Columbia, without a license first having been obtained under this section. Persons so licensed shall be considered as vendors and shall be designated as either Class A, Class B, or Class C whether selling from a fixed location, on foot from house to house, or from a vehicle of any description, and shall pay a license fee per annum as follows:

"(1) Persons who vend food, whether from any public space or door to door (Class A).....\$25.

"(2) Persons who vend any article or merchandise other than food from public space, but not from door to door (Class B).....\$15.

"(3) Any person who vends any article of merchandise

other than food from door to door (Class C).....550.
Every vendor so licensed shall be furnished with a badge corresponding to the number of his license, which badge shall be worn conspicuously whenever transacting business, and where sales are made from a vehicle such vendor shall be provided with a metal plate containing a number similar to the number of his license, which plate shall be conspicuously attached to the vehicle at all times when such vendor is transacting business: Provided, That no license shall be required of any person bringing to and selling at the several markets produce of his own raising: And provided further, that any person under eighteen years of age shall be exempt from obtaining a license if such person is the holder of a valid work permit or street trade badge issued by the District of Columbia Board of Education, or if such person is the holder of a similar permit issued by another jurisdiction. The Council of the District of Columbia is hereby authorized and empowered to enforce necessary regulations governing the conduct upon the public streets and public spaces of vendors licensed hereunder, including the power to locate the places where licensed vendors on the public streets and public spaces shall stand, and to change them as often as the public interests require."

Sec. 105. Section 606 of Title VI of the Act entitled "An Act to provide additional revenue for the District of Columbia", approved May 27, 1949 (53 Stat. 138; D.C. Code, sec. 47-2805) is amended as follows:

(1) Subparagraph A. of such section is amended by striking the phrase "fixed by the Council at a rate not to exceed "\$5" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$15".

(2) Subparagraph B. of such section is amended by striking the phrase "fixed by the Council at a rate not to exceed "\$5" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$15".

(3) Subparagraph C. (3) of such section is amended by striking the phrase "fixed by the Council at a rate not to exceed "\$50" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$50".

Sec. 106. Section 2 of the Act entitled "An Act to prevent fraud at public auctions in the District of Columbia", approved September 9, 1916 (39 Stat. 846, ch. 473; D.C. Code, sec. 47-2202) is amended by striking the figure "\$50" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$150".

Sec. 107. Section 7(b) of the Act entitled "An Act to provide for the regulation of closing-out and fire sales in the District of Columbia", approved September 1, 1959 (73 Stat. 449; D.C. Code, sec. 47-3002) is amended by striking

the figure "S100" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "S277".

Sec. 108. Paragraph 45 of section 7 of the Act entitled "An act making appropriations to provide for the expenses of the government of the District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and three, and for other purposes", approved July 1, 1902 (32 Stat. 628, D. C. Code, sec. 47-2344) as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

"The District of Columbia Council is authorized and empowered when in its discretion such is deemed advisable, to require a license of other businesses or callings not listed in this Act or chapter 21 of this title and which, in its judgement, require inspection, supervision, regulation, or any other activity or expenditure by any municipal agencies; and the Council of the District of Columbia is further authorized and empowered to fix the license fee therefor in such amount as, in its judgement, will be not less than the cost to the District of Columbia of such inspection, supervision, regulation, or other activity or expenditure. The Council is further authorized and empowered in its discretion to modify any of the provisions of this Act or chapter 21 of this title so far as eliminating therefrom any business or calling in this Act or

chapter 21 of this title required to be licensed, and the Council is further authorized and empowered in its discretion to raise or lower the amount of the license fee provided in this act or chapter 21 of this title, when in its judgement such increase or decrease is warranted."

Title II -- RIPARIAN PERMITS

Sec. 201. The schedule of fees to be charged by the District of Columbia for the issuance of riparian permits is hereby established as set forth in the attached "Riparian Permits Schedule".

RIPARIAN PERMITS SCHEDULE

Fees required by the Rules and Regulations for the Government of Riparian Rights and Water Privileges in the District of Columbia.

Fees for permits to fill or dredge, construct, reconstruct or repair any structure shall be as follows: FEE

Work costing up to \$500.....	\$ 9.00
Work costing from \$501 to \$1,000.....	14.00
Each additional \$1,000 of increased cost.....	14.00

REFUNDS: A refund of permit fee shall be made as follows:

- a. When no work has been done under authority of permit the fee in excess of the cost of inspection to verify no work having been done, based on \$10 per inspector hour, the cost of any engineering examination time previously devoted to approval of plans, based on \$15 per hour, plus \$14 administrative costs of "issuance and refund", shall be refunded..... 14.00
- b. When work authorized by permit has been only partially done and when the District is satisfied that no more work will be done under the permit, the fee in excess of the cost of any engineering plans examination based on \$15 per hour, cost of inspections costs based on \$10 per hour, plus \$14 administrative costs of "issuance and refund" shall be refunded..... 14.00
- c. Provided: That request for refund shall be made within six months from date of issuance and the permit and receipt are returned to the Permit Branch.

PENALTY: The penalty for a permit to abate notice of doing work without a permit shall be 50 percent of the fee.

WAIVER OF PERMIT FEES:

No permit fee shall be charged when supported by evidence indicating that the applicant is under contract or subcontract to perform the following:

- (1) Work done exclusively for the District of Columbia.
- (2) Work done under contract for the District.

Title III -- ELECTRICAL FEES

Sec. 301. The schedule of fees to be charged by the District of Columbia for the inspection of electrical equipment and for the issuance of permits to perform electrical services is hereby established as set forth in the attached "Electrical Fee Schedule".

ELECTRICAL FEE SCHEDULE

	<u>FEE</u>
Group 1. Wiring Only	
Outlets-each 10.....	\$ 5.00
Outlet means and includes receptacle, switch and fixture outlet	
Group 2. Fixtures and Lampholders-each 10.....	2.00
Group 3. Electric Discharge Signs	
1st 500 va.....	9.00
Each additional 500 va.....	5.00
Group 4. Heating Equipment	
Baseboard or spaceheaters	
1st 10 KW-per each KW.....	2.00
Each additional KW.....	1.25
Unit heaters, furnaces-motors not included	
1st.....	11.00
Each additional.....	5.00
Controls only-each.....	7.00
For residential appliances--SEE Miscellaneous	
For units with motors--add appropriate motor from Group 6.	
Group 5. Commercial Heating and Cooking Appliances	
Other than Group 4	
First 1-8 KW.....	9.00
Each additional.....	5.00
First-over 8 KW.....	11.00
Each additional.....	5.00
Group 6. Motors and Generators	
Less than ¼ H.P.....	Apply Group 2
¼ H.P. to 1 H.P.....	9.00
Each additional.....	5.00
Over 1 H.P. to 5 H.P.....	14.00
Each additional.....	5.50
Over 5 H.P. to 10 H.P.....	22.00
Each additional.....	9.00
Over 10 H.P. to 20 H.P.....	27.00
Each additional.....	11.00
Over 20 H.P. to 30 H.P.....	35.00
Each additional.....	16.00
Over 30 H.P. to 50 H.P.....	42.00
Each additional.....	18.00
Over 50 H.P. to 75 H.P.....	51.00
Each additional.....	22.00
Over 75 H.P.....	58.00
Each additional.....	27.00

For installation of more than one motor, the initial fee shall be the largest motor plus the additional fee for the smaller.

Electrical fee schedule, continued

Group 6 Example: Two 15 H.P. motors and
Two 3 H.P. motors.

FEE

1st 15 H.P. motor	\$27.00
2nd 15 H.P. motor	11.00
1st 3 H.P. motor	14.00
2nd 3 H.P. motor	5.50

Group 7. Service

Piped house connection.....	\$ 5.00
Each additional.....	2.00
Pole line on private property.....	5.00
Each additional.....	2.00
Conductors, including pole.....	7.00
Each additional.....	2.00
Service conductors-each.....	5.00

Group 8. Service and Meter Equipment

0 to 200 amperes.....	11.00
Each additional.....	5.00
201 to 400 amperes.....	16.00
Each additional.....	9.00
401 to 800 amperes.....	31.00
Each additional.....	16.00
Over 800 amperes.....	47.00
Each additional.....	22.00

Relocation, replacement or original installation, including meter connection facilities. For installation of more than one service equipment, the initial fee shall be for the largest service equipment plus the additional fee for the smaller.

EXAMPLE: Two 400 amperes and two 200 amperes.

1st 400 amperes	\$16.00
2nd 400 amperes	9.00
1st 200 amperes	11.00
2nd 200 amperes	5.00

Group 9. Transformers

1 to 10 KVA.....	9.00
Each additional.....	5.00
11 to 75 KVA.....	14.00
Each additional.....	7.00
76 to 200 KVA.....	18.00
Each additional.....	9.00
Over 200 KVA.....	27.00
Each additional.....	14.00
Vault.....	47.00
Each additional.....	22.00

Revised Original
 Electrical fee schedule, continued

FEE

For installation of more than one transformer, the initial fee shall be the largest transformer plus the fee for the smaller.

EXAMPLE: Two 200 KVA transformers and two 75 KVA transformers.

1st 200 KVA transformer	\$18.00
2nd 200 KVA transformer	9.00
1st 75 KVA transformer	14.00
2nd 75 KVA transformer	7.00

Group 10. Theatres or Other Places of Public Assembly
 Spotlights

Arc.....	\$ 9.00
Each additional.....	5.00
Incandescent.....	5.00
Each additional.....	2.00
Portable or temporary arc.....	7.00
Each additional.....	5.00
Portable or temporary incandescent.....	5.00
Each additional.....	2.00
Motion picture machine . . .	
Permanent.....	22.00
Each additional.....	11.00
Portable.....	14.00
Each additional.....	7.00
Slide projector.....	11.00
Each additional.....	7.00
Amplifier.....	9.00
Each additional.....	5.00
Dimmers (over 1 KW).....	7.00
Each additional.....	5.00
Portable switchboard.....	9.00
Each additional.....	5.00
Portable T.V. installation	
1st portable T.V. receiver.....	8.00
Each additional receiver.....	4.00
Portable or temporary incandescent lamps (other than spotlights)	
1 to 25 lights.....	7.00
26 to 50 lights.....	10.00
51 to 100 lights.....	14.00
Each additional 100 lights.....	4.00

Group 11. Temporary Installations

Decorations, Lawn fetes, etc.	
1 to 25 lights-1st 90 days.....	9.00
Each additional 90 days.....	5.00
26 to 50 lights-1st 90 days.....	14.00
Each additional 90 days.....	7.00
51 to 100 lights-1st 90 days.....	18.00
Each additional 90 days.....	9.00

Electrical fee schedule, continued

FEE

Each additional 100 lights-1st 90 days.....S	5.00	
Each additional 90 days.....	2.00	
Use of current on wiring, apparatus and fixtures for use pending completion of installation-1st 90 days.....	18.00	
Each additional 90 days.....	9.00	
Circuses and Carnivals		
1st 50 KW.....	47.00	
Each additional 100 KW.....	47.00	
Exhibitions, etc.		
1st 3,000 sq ft.....	20.00	
Each additional 1,000 sq ft.....	11.00	
Group 12. Radio and Television Equipment		
Transmitting Station-First.....	27.00	
Each additional.....	14.00	
Receiving Station		
Antenna and Ground Connection Device for Receivers-1st.....	5.00	
Each additional 10.....	5.00	
Centralized Speaker Station-1st 10.....	5.00	
Each additional 10.....	5.00	
Centralized Receiver Amplifier.....	9.00	
Each additional.....	9.00	
Closed Circuit Television Camera		
1st Camera.....	7.00	
Each additional Camera.....	5.00	
Group 13. Miscellaneous		
Arc Vapor Lamps-first.....	7.00	
Each additional.....	5.00	
Battery Chargers.....	10.00	
Each additional.....	5.00	
Electric Ranges (Residential).....	5.00	
Each additional.....	1.25	
Clothes Dryer (Residential).....	5.00	
Each additional.....	1.25	
Garbage Disposal (Residential).....	5.00	
Each additional.....	2.00	
X-Ray Machines.....	9.00	
Each additional.....	5.00	
Dishwasher (Residential).....	5.00	
Each additional.....	2.00	
Hot Water Heater (Residential).....	5.00	
Each additional.....	2.00	
Fire Alarm Station and Bell.....	Apply	Group 1
Electric Signs - Incandescent.....	Apply	Group 2
Festoon Lighting.....	Apply	Group 2
Air Conditioner - Central System		
Not over 5 tons (Residential) First.....	22.00	
2nd to 25th.....	7.50	eac
Above 25.....	5.00	eac
Rectifier.....	11.00	
Each additional.....	5.00	
Welders.....	11.00	
Each additional.....	5.00	

Electrical fee schedule, continued

FEE

Group 13. Miscellaneous (continued)

Minimum fee.....	\$ 5.00
Portable equipment-on circuits 20 amperes or less.....	no fee
Electric furnaces (residential)	
1st.....	11.00
2nd.....	9.00
Over 25, each.....	5.00
Electric cranes for construction work.....	50.00
Replacement of feeder conductors:	
per feeder (old work) 1st.....	5.00
Each additional.....	2.00
Panel board replacement:	
1st panel board (old work).....	5.00
Each additional.....	2.00
Installation of empty conduits:	
Per floor.....	5.00
Duplicates-Preliminary and final certificates of performance or correction of records.....	5.00
Quarterly permits-The fee for quarterly permits to install circuits, fixtures and receptacles shall be in accordance with the work done, in no case less than \$20 payable at the time the permit is issued.....	20.00
Defect reinspection fee.....	10.00
When the applicant receives a written notice of defects found during the original inspection and the applicant or his agent reports the defects have been corrected, and upon inspection of the defect, noted originally, it is revealed that the defects have not been fully corrected, a charge of \$10 will be made for each inspection thereafter.....	10.00

NOTE: Where application is made for a permit to cover an electrical installation, or alterations previously made, for which a permit has not been issued, there shall be a service charge of 50 percent of the regular fee with a minimum of \$10 addition to the regular fee. No service charge shall be made for emergency repair work if a permit is applied for at once.....10.00

REFUNDS: A refund of permit fees shall be made as follows:

- a. When no work has been done under authority of a permit, the fee in excess of the costs of inspection to verify no work having been done, based on \$10 per inspector hour, the cost of any engineering examination time previously devoted to approval of plans, based on \$15 per hour, plus \$14 administrative costs of "issuance and refund", shall be refunded.....14.00

- b. When work authorized by permit has been only partially done and when the District is satisfied that no more work will be done under the permit, the fee in excess of the cost of any engineering plans examination based on \$15 per hour, cost of inspections made, based on \$10 per hour, plus \$14 administrative costs of "issuance and refund", shall be refunded.....14.00
- c. Provided: That the request for refund shall be made within six months from the date of issuance and the permit and receipt are returned to the Permit Branch.

Penalty: The penalty for a permit to abate notice of doing work without a permit shall be 50 percent of the fee.

WAIVER OF PERMIT FEES: No permit fee shall be charged when supported by evidence indicating that the applicant is under contract or subcontract to perform the following:

- (1) Work done exclusively for the District of Columbia.
- (2) Work done under contract for the District of Columbia.
- (3) Work done exclusively for agencies of the United States Government.

Title IV -- RATES FOR D.C. GENERAL HOSPITAL, D.C. VILLAGE AND
GLENN DALE HOSPITAL

Sec. 401. (a) The per diem rates to be charged for inpatient services at the District of Columbia General Hospital are hereby established as follows:

Medical.....	\$ 160.00	per day
Surgical.....	160.00	per day
Pediatrics.....	230.00	per day
Obstetrics.....	305.00	per day
Crippled Children.....	192.00	per day
Gynecology.....	112.00	per day

(b) The rates to be charged for outpatient clinic, emergency room services, clinic abortions, and hemodialysis treatment at the District of Columbia General Hospital are hereby established as follows:

Outpatient Clinic.....	\$ 19.25	per visit
Emergency Room.....	29.00	per visit
Clinic Abortion.....	360.00	per abortion
Hemodialysis Treatment.....	310.00	per treatment

(c) The rates to be charged for mental health services, mental retardation clinic services, and home psychiatry services rendered to patients are hereby established as follows:

(1) For Mental Health Services:

(A) Inpatients.....	\$ 102.00	per day
(B) Day Patients.....	45.25	per day
(C) Outpatients.....	29.75	per day

(2) For Mental Retardation Clinic Services:

- (A) Day patients.....\$ 36.25 per day
- (B) Outpatients..... 24.25 per visit

(3) For Home Psychiatry Services:

\$19.00 per home visit

Sec. 402. (a) The per diem rate to be charged for skill care patients at District of Columbia Village shall be \$57.00.

(b) The per diem rate to be charged for intermediate care patients at District of Columbia Village shall be \$36.00.

Sec. 403. The per diem rate to be charged patients at Glenn Dale Hospital for medical care and service shall be \$54.00.

Title V -- OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSES

Sec. 501. (a) Subparagraph (a) of paragraph 44A. of section 7 of the Act entitled "An Act making appropriations to provide for the expenses of the government of the District of Columbia for fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and three and for other purposes" (32 Stat. 590, D.C. Code, sec. 47-2344a (a)) as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

"(a) On and after ninety days from August 1, 1974, no person shall, in the District of Columbia, discharge any of the duties of an undertaker, unless there has been issued to him by the Mayor of the District of Columbia a license therefore in full force and effect. The fees for the application for, issuance of, and renewal of licenses are hereby established as follows:

"(1) Application fee for examination for license as an undertaker or apprentice.....\$5;

"(2) Original license fee for undertakers and apprentices\$ 5;

"(3) Fee for the issuance of courtesy cards to undertakers from other jurisdictions for the privilege of performing their occupation in the District of Columbia.....\$ 25;

"(4) Annual renewal fee for licenses for undertakers.....\$25; if the request for renewal is late, an additional fee of ... \$5;

"(5) Annual renewal fee for licenses for apprentices.....\$15; if the renewal is late, an additional fee of\$5; and

"(5) Fee for certifying records.....\$10.

"All of the above fees, including the examination fee in subparagraph (b) of this section, shall be paid to the District of Columbia Treasurer; and licenses shall be issued at the time and in the manner provided in paragraph 5 of section 7 of the Act of July 1, 1902 (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2305)."

(b) Subparagraph (b) of paragraph 44A of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2344a(b)) is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" wherever it appears and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Mayor". It is further amended by adding the following sentence at the end thereof to read as follows:

"The examination fee for applicants who desire to become undertakers shall be \$10. In lieu of examination, an applicant may be licensed as an undertaker in the District of Columbia if so licensed in another State or Territory where the qualifications prescribed by such other licensing

jurisdiction at the time of such licensing were at least equal to those prescribed in the District of Columbia at the date of application for a District of Columbia license, and where such State or Territory accepts in like manner the licensing of undertakers of the District of Columbia."

(c) Subparagraph (d) of paragraph 44A. of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2344a(d)) is amended by striking the words "the Commissioner, and the District of Columbia Council" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the Mayor, and the Council of the District of Columbia".

(d) Subparagraphs (d) (3) and (d) (4) of paragraph 44A. of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code, secs. 47-2344(d) (3) and (d) (4)) are repealed.

(e) Subparagraphs (d) (5), (6) and (7) of paragraph 44A. of section 7 of such Act (D.C. Code secs. 47-2344(d) (5), (6) and (7)) are redesignated as subparagraphs (d) (3), (4) and (5).

Sec. 502. Section 23 of the Act entitled "An Act to provide for the examination and registration of architects and to regulate the practice of architecture in the District of Columbia", approved December 13, 1924 (43 Stat. 716, ch. 9, D.C. Code, sec. 2-1023) is amended to read as follows:

"The fees to be paid by an applicant to the District of Columbia Treasurer for the application for, issuance of, and renewal of a license are established as follows:

"(a) (1) Application fee for examination for license as an architect.....\$10 :

" (2) Examination fee.....\$80;

"(b) Original license fee for an architect...\$10;

"(c) Annual renewal fee for licensee for an architect.....\$20; if the request for renewal is late, an additional fee of.....\$5;

"(d) Fee for the restoration of an expired license.....\$25;

"(e) Fee for certifying records..... \$10; and

"(f) Fee for an application for license by reciprocity..\$90."

Sec. 503. Section 4 of the Act entitled "An Act to regulate plumbing and gas fitting in the District of Columbia", approved June 18, 1898 (30 Stat. 477, ch. 467, D.C. Code, sec. 2-1405) is amended to read as follows:

"All renewals of existing licenses and all new licenses as a master plumber and gas fitter or master gas fitter shall be for a period of not more than one year, and the fee for the issuance of such license shall be \$5.00 per annum, and for the renewal of such license, the fee shall be \$30.00

per annum for a license year beginning January 1 and ending December 31. Such special license fee shall be separate from, or in addition to, any contractors' or business license tax, hereafter fixed for this and similar occupations by the Mayor of the District of Columbia according to law. Licenses issued at any time after the beginning of the year shall date from the first day of the month in which the license is issued and end on the last day of the license year, and payment shall be made of a proportional amount of the annual license fee. Any licensee may apply for and receive a license for or on behalf of any firm, copartnership, or corporation that he is a bona fide member of or a substantial stockholder in; but all plumbing or gas fitting done pursuant to such license shall be done under the immediate personal supervision of the licensed man. In addition to the fees listed above, there is also established the following fees:

"(a) (1) Application fee for examination for license as a master plumber, gas fitter or master gas fitter.....5 5;

"(2) Examination fee.....\$20;

"(b) Fee for certifying records.....\$10; if the request for annual renewal is late, an additional fee of \$5.

The Mayor of the District of Columbia or his duly authorized agent shall have the power to suspend or revoke any plumber's or gas fitter's license for a violation of the plumbing or gas fitting regulations after a public hearing granted the licensee, or after conviction in court for such violation or for conduct involving moral turpitude."

Title VI -- PUBLIC SPACE PERMITS

Sec. 601. The fees to be charged by the District of Columbia for the issuance of public space permits for underground excavations, constructing manholes, connecting sewers, conduits or mains are hereby established as set forth in the attached "Public Space Permit Fee Schedule".

Title VII -- CORPORATION FEES

Sec. 701. Paragraph (1) of subsection (c) of section 121 of the District of Columbia Business Corporation Act (68 Stat. 229; D.C. Code, sec. 29-936(c)(1)) (hereinafter in this act referred to as the "Corporation Act") as amended, is further amended by striking from the last proviso thereof the figure "\$10" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$20".

Sec. 702. Paragraph (3) of subsection (c) of section 122 of the Corporation Act (68 Stat. 229; D.C. Code, sec. 29-936(c)(3)) as amended, is further amended by striking from the last proviso thereof the figure "\$20" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$40".

Sec. 703. Subsection (d) of section 121 of the Corporation Act (68 Stat. 229; 29 D.C. Code, sec. 29-936(d)) as amended, is further amended by striking therefrom the figure "\$10" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$25".

Sec. 704. Subsection (e) of section 121 of the Corporation Act (68 Stat. 229; D.C. Code, sec. 29-936(e)) as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

"(e) Each domestic corporation organized, incorporated, or reincorporated under the provisions of the Act shall pay, at the rate hereinafter set out, an annual

report fee based upon the amount of its total authorized capital stock on the 15th day of March immediately preceding the date on which such annual report is due to be filed. The annual report fee shall be paid at the time of filing the annual report required of such corporations under the provisions of the Act. The amount of the annual report fee shall be as follows:

"Where the total authorized capital stock does not exceed \$25,000, \$15; where the total authorized capital stock exceeds \$25,000 but does not exceed \$100,000, \$35; where the total authorized capital stock exceeds \$100,000 but does not exceed \$300,000, \$80; where the total authorized capital stock exceeds \$300,000 but does not exceed \$500,000, \$150; where the total authorized capital stock exceeds \$500,000 but does not exceed \$1,000,000, \$250; and further a sum of \$125 for each \$1,000,000 or fraction thereof, in excess of \$1,000,000. Shares without par value, for the purpose of ascertaining the amount of the annual report fee, but for no other purpose, shall be taken to be of the par value of \$100 each."

Sec. 705. Subsection (g) of section 121 of the Corporation Act (68 Stat. 230; D.C. Code, sec. 29-936 (g)) as amended, is further amended by striking the percentage "1

per centum" and inserting in lieu thereof the percentage "2 per centum".

Title VIII -- EFFECTIVE DATES AND MISCELLANEOUS

Sec. 801. This act, including the amendments made by this act, shall become effective at the end of the 30 day period of Congressional review provided for acts of the Council in section 602(c) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act.

Sec. 802. (a) If any provision of this act, including any amendment made by this act, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance, is held invalid, the remainder of the act, including the remaining amendments, and the application of such provisions to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

(b) The repeal or amendment by this act of any provision of law shall not affect any act done or any right accrued or accruing under such provision of law before the effective date of this act, or any suit or proceeding had or commenced before the effective date of this act, but all such rights and liabilities under such law shall continue, and may be enforced in the same manner and to the same extent, as if such repeal or amendment had not been made.

(c) All offenses committed, and all penalties incurred, prior to the effective date of this act, under any provision of law hereby repealed or amended, may be

prosecuted and punished in the same manner and with the same effect as if this act had not been enacted.

Sec. 803. Notwithstanding any other provision of law or rule of law, the fees and rates of charges established by this act, including the amendments made by this act, shall be the fees and rates of charges for the licenses and activities or services indicated in this act (including such amendments) until changed by act of the Council. Any regulation, executive order, or other rule purporting to establish a different such fee or rate of charge is hereby repealed.

Reconsidered by Council _____

Vote _____

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE

COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
TUCKER					DIXON					SPAULDING				
MOORE, D.					HARDY					WILSON				
BARRY					HOBSON					WINTER				
CLARKE					MOORE, J.									
COATES					SHACKLETON									

X—Indicates Vote A. B.—Absent N. V.—Not Voting

 (Secretary of the Council)

Presented to the President _____

 (Secretary of the Council)

Sustain Mayor's Veto _____

Not Sustain Mayor's Veto _____

 (President of the U. S.)

Submitted to the Congress _____

 (Secretary of the Council)

Senate Action _____

Resolution Number _____

House Action _____

Resolution Number _____

 (Secretary of the Senate)

 (Clerk of the House)

Enacted without Congressional action _____

 (Secretary of the Council)

Considered in Council 3-23-76

First Vote 12-0-1(abs)

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE

COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
TUCKER	X				DIXON	X				SPAULDING	X			
MOORE, D.				X	HARDY	X				WILSON	X			
BARRY	X				HOBSON	X				WINTER	X			
CLARKE	X				MOORE, J.	X								
COATES	X				SHACKLETON	X								

X—Indicates Vote A. B.—Absent N. V.—Not Voting

(Secretary of the Council)

Final Vote in Council 4-6-76

11-0-2(abs)

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE

COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
TUCKER	X				DIXON	X				SPAULDING	X			
MOORE, D.				X	HARDY	X				WILSON	X			
BARRY				X	HOBSON	X				WINTER	X			
CLARKE	X				MOORE, J.	X								
COATES	X				SHACKLETON	X								

X—Indicates Vote A. B.—Absent N. V.—Not Voting

(Secretary of the Council)

Presented to the Mayor 6-8-76

(Secretary of the Council)

Mayor's Action:

Approved: ✓ JUN 1976
Disapproved: _____

Robert M. ... JUN 22

(Mayor's Signature)

Enacted without Mayor's Signature _____

(Secretary of the Council)

PUBLIC SPACE PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

UNDERGROUND EXCAVATIONS	<u>FEE</u>
Fuel oil, etc.	
Fuel oil, gasoline and solvent fill pipes.....	\$51.00
Fuel oil tanks without curb fills, or residential tanks with curb fills.....	205.00
Nonresidential tanks with curb fills.....	216.00
Replacement or repair of fill pipes and repairs of tanks.....	51.00
Replacement of tanks.....	132.00

MANHOLES

(Except transformer), and valves. For one house connection and one associated necessary manhole when no other work is included in permit.
For constructing a single manhole or gas valve without laying conduit of main. For rebuilding a manhole, including any change in the size, shape, depth, or location of conduit made necessary by the work on the manhole. If a manhole is reduced in size, the conduit may be extended to the new wall, or altered slightly in location or depth to conform to the new manhole location without additional charge.....

	31.00
--	-------

SEWER CONNECTIONS

All sewer connections except those to trunk sewers, when part of another job.....	18.00
Sewer connections to trunk sewers, when part of another job.....	51.00
All sewer connections except those to trunk sewers, when not included with other work.....	29.00
Sewer connections to trunk sewers, when not included with other work.....	63.00

CONDUIT OR MAIN

Conduit and manholes, or main and valves.....	63.00
---	-------